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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Foy " Uf}@,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 L. B 20y !
Alameda, California 94502-6577 .,
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Subject: Shell-branded Setvice Station Gith
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjuty, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

concerns,
Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna

St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

September 9, 2003

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Second Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report Alom
WIT2da Ca

Shell-branded Service Station un fy
540 Hegenberger Road G,

Oakland, California e A D20
Incident #98995752 Eriiin

Cambria Project #245-0414-002 BT P ety ol

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
water levels, sampled the monitoring wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. The adjacent Arco station located at 566 Hegenberger Road was sampled
concurrently. Cambria prepared a vicinity map, which includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Data from the Arco
site is presented on Figure 2. However, water level elevation data for the Arco site 1s anomalous

due to their apparently anomalous wellhead elevations, and was not used in contouring.

Interim Remedial Action: Trom July 1999 through June 2000, groundwater extraction (GWE)
was performed at the site to remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons and methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) from beneath the site. From June through December 2000, dual-phase vacuum
extraction (DVE) was conducted to enhance GWE and to extract vapor-phase hydrocarbon and
MTRE from the soil as well. DVE was discontinued after the December 2000 event, and monthly




C A M BRI A Amir K. Gholami

September 9, 2003

DVE events were resumed in May 2001, Due to low vapor mass-removal rates, DVE was
discontinued in October 2001, and monthly GWE was re-initiated. Wells MW-1 and MW-3 and
tank backfill well BW-D were used for extraction until April 2002, when extraction from the tank
backfill was switched from well BW-D to BW-B due to higher historic MTBE concentrations
observed in this well. A total of 13.7 Ibs. of MTBE was removed from the subsurface during
DVE and GWE events. Monthly GWE events were discontinued in March 2003 when
construction of a fixed GWE system was initiated.

GWE System Installation: Design and installation of the GWE system described in our fnferim

Remedial Work Plan dated February 13,2003 was completed. System operation began on

April 28, 2003, Discharge authorization was received from East Bay Municipal Utility District
@ (EBMUD) in a permit dated March 26, 2003,

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5, and tank backfill well BW-B are used as extraction
wells.  System analytical data are summarized in Table 1. To assess system production,
groundwater level measurements and flow meter readings have been recorded at various times of
operation. Table 2 summarizes the field data and system operation and calculates mass removal.
Based on the field data, the GWE system operated at average flow rates ranging from
approximately 0.4 to 1.2 gallons per minute.

Through August 5, 2003, a total of 97,696 gallons of groundwater have been extracted. A total of
13.2 pounds of MTBE has been recovered. Mass removal data are presented in Table 2.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, sample the monitoring wells using the
non-purging method, and tabulate the data. In addition, Blaine will sample tank backfill well
BW-D. The sampling event will take place concurrently with sampling at the Arco station
located north of the site at 566 Hegenberger Road. Arco and Shell will exchange water level and
analytical data on these events. Cambria has notified Arco’s consultant of the apparently
anomalous wellhead elevation data, and will use this data in preparing groundwater eontours if it

is corrected. Cambria will prepare a report documenting those activities.

GWE System: We will operate the system under the conditions of the EBMUD discharge permit.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambiri

@ Diane Lundquist, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Environmental Technology, Inc

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Arco Groundwater Data

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oit Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:\Cakland 540 Hegenbergen\Qm'\2q03\2q03gm.doc
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Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995 752, 540 Hegenberger, Oakland, California

Table 1:
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTRE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Cone. Conc. Cone Conc. Cone Conc. Cone. Conc Conc. Conc. Cone. Conc
{mm/dd/yyyy) {ppb) (prb) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb (ppb)
04/28/2003 <1,000 <10 2,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/12/2003 <1¢,000 <100 21,000 51 <0.50 <0.50 140 <(.50 <0.50 99 <0.30 <0.50
05/27/2003 <10,000 <100 29,000 <50 <0.50 <(.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.30 <0.50
06/09/2003 <25,000 <250 20,000 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <150 <5() <0.50 <0.50
06/23/2003 <500 <5.0 1,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0350
07/08/2003 <1,000 <10 2,000 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/23/2003 <500 <50 16,000 <50 <0.50 <050 <50 <0.50 <0,30 <30 <0.50 <0.50
08/05/2003 <5,000 <50 11,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <350 <(.50 <5.0 <30 <0.50 <5.0
Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbans as gasoline

MTBE = Meihy] tert-butyl ether
Conc. = Concentration

ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to g/l
TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

G\Qakland340hegenbergerRemediatiomOM\540 Hegenbarger GWE Data Tables.xls

Thl 1 Anailytical Data
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Table 2:  Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, California
Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/ddfyy)  (hours) (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gal) {ppb} (pounds) {pounds) (pph) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
04/28/2003 33 840 0 0.00 ] <1,000 0,000 0.000 <10 0.060 0.000 2,700 0.000 0.000
05/02/2003 101.3 6,680 5,840 1.o 5,840 0.024 6.024 0.000 0.000 0.132 0.132
05/12/2003 341.2 23,885 17,208 1.2 23,045 <190,000 0718 0.742 <100 0.067 0.007 21,000 3005 3.146
05/27/2003 699.9 45,085 21,200 1.0 44,245 <10,000 0.883 1,627 <100 0.009 0.016 29,000 5130 8.277
06/06/2003 10118 58,453 13,368 0.7 57,613 <25,000 1.394 3.021 <250 0.014 0.030 20,000 2231 10.507
Q6/23/2003 1347.2 67,082 8,629 04 66,242 <500 0.018 3.039 <30 0,000 0.030 1,300 0.094 10.601
07/08/2003 1706.9 80,092 13,610 0.6 79,252 «<1,000 0.054 3.093 <10 0.001 0.031 2,000 0.2i7 10.818
07/25/2003 2136 97,580 17,488 0,7 96,740 <500 0,036 3.130 <50 0.004 0.033 16,000 2.335 13.153
08/05/2003 2136.0 98,536 956 0.7 97,696 <5,000 0.002 3.132 <30 0.000 0.035 11,000 0.088 13.241
Total Extracted Volume= 97,696 Total Pounds Removed: 3.13 Total Pounds Removed: 0.035 Total Pounds Removed: 132
0.8 Total Gallons Removed: 0.51 Total Gallons Removed: 0.006 Total Gallons Removed: 2.13

Average Period Operational Flow Rate=

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
Conc. = Conceniration
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L

pg/L. = Micrograms per liter

L =Liter

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

gal = Gallon g=Gram
Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gat) x Concentration (pg/L} x (g/]Oﬁug) x (pound/453 .6g) x {3.785 L/gal)
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent caleulations,
Volume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (density)" {cc/g) x 453.6 (g/pound ) x (L/1000 co) * (gal/3. 785 L)

Density inputs; TPHg = 0.73 g/ec, TPHd = 0.87 g/ce, MTBE = 0,74 gfec

System started on 4/28/03 with 3.3hours and 880 gallons on flow meter.

G:'Oakland $40Hegenberger\Remediation\OM\540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables.xls

Thl 2 Op Data and Mass Removal




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
* TECH SERVICES,. OSANJOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 5730555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #748684
www.blainetech.com

July 11, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell O1l Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 23, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030623-RH-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, caleulated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ficld personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardons Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual etght-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/pe

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading

| (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl % (ugl) (UM/L) (MSL) @ {MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 (a) | 08/26M998 | 2,700 28 55 59 39 33,000 NA 1054 | 7.9 2.63 1.8
MW-1 (b) | 08/26/1898 | <1,000 22 <10 <10 <10 17,000 NA 1054 | 7.9 2.63 2.2
MW-1 12/281998 | <5,000 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 153,000 33000 | 1054 | 875 1.79 1.9
MW-1 03/2011999 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 693,000 NA 1054 | 8.32 2.22 2.0
MW-1 06/2211999 | 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10.54 | 9.05 1.49 1.7
MW-1 0973011999 | <2,500 | <250 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 30,900 NA 10.54 | 8.35 219 2.6
MW-1 11191999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,54 | 958 0.96 NA
MW-1 11/24/1999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1054 | ©.65 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/0241999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 | 9.55 0.99 NA
MW-1 12101999 | <50.0 29.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 | 8.86 1.68 1.2
MW-1 03/02/2000 | <2,500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 27,600 NA 10.54 | 8.83 1.71 3.2
MW-1 06/08/2000 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 59,000 67,600 | 10.54 | 7.78 2.76 1.9
MW-1 09/05/2000 | <10,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,100 | 115000e | 10.54 | 7.84 2.70 NA
MW-1 1215/2000 | 35,600 1,310 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 | 7.65 2,89 NA
MW-1 03/09/2001 | <10,000 | 1,390 <100 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 | 10.54 | 6.44 4.10 NA
MW-1 08/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 19,000 | 10.54 | 8.48 2.08 NA
MW-1 09/19/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 52,000 | 10.54 | 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 12/31/2001 | <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 17,000 | 1054 | 7.31 3.23 NA
MW-1 03/14/2002 | <20,000 | <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 60,000 | 1054 | 7.68 2.86 NA
MW-1 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 34000 | 1064 | 840 214 NA
MW-1 0919/2002 | <2,500 <25 <26 - <25 <25 NA 18,000 | 1052 | 858 1,94 NA
MW-1 121212002 | <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 30,000 | 1052 | 8.41 2.11 NA
MW-1 01/02/2003 | NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA 1052 | 7.45 3.07 NA
MW-1 03/20/2003 g| 3,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 5,500 NA 1052 | 8.21 2.31 NA
MwW-1 06/23/2003 | <10,000 | <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 35000 | 1052 | 9.02 1.50 NA
Tmwa(@ | osmeress | <zs0 | 32 | <25 | <25 | <25 | 4000 | NA | o2 748 | 2.03 24 |

FPage 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh.) (ugh) {ugfl) (ugl) (ug/L (ugh) | (uglh) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-2 (b) 08/261 998 <250 31 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 4,800 NA 9.21 7.18 2,03 2.7
MW-2 (D)(b) | 08/26/1998 <250 4.8 <2.5 <2.5 6.0 3,300 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MWw-2 12/28/1998 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 28.8 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 21
MW-2 03/29/1999 235 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.4 101 NA 9.21 6.85 2.36 2.0
MW-2 067221989 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 9.21 7.10 2.1 1.9
MW.-2 09/30/1999 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{(,.500 <0.600 1,700 NA 9.21 8.08 1.15 1.0
MW-2 12/10/1999 <50.0 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 NA 9.21 8.61 0.60 1.4
MW-2 03/02/2000 <500 11.5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA .21 6.33 2.88 0.4
MVW-2 06/08/2000 <50.0 0.670 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,160 NA 9.21 8.87 2.34 1.6
MW-2 08/05/2000 | <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 9,600 NA 9.21 6.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 121 5/2000 <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 6,320 NA 8.21 B6.76 2.45 NA
MW-2 03/09/2001 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA 9.21 6.28 2.93 NA
MW-2 06/27/2001 <100 1.4 <1.0 <1,0 <2.0 NA 470 9.21 712 2.09 NA
MW-2 091 9/2001 <50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 330 9.21 717 2.04 NA
MW-2 12/31/2001 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 420 9,21 6.24 2.97 NA
MW-2 03/14/2002 <250 4.5 3.3 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,600 9.21 6.72 2.49 NA
MW.-2 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.21 7.23 1.8 NA
MW-2 091 9/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA 90 9.19 7.48 1.71 NA
MW-2 12/12/2002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA 170 919 7.33 1.86 NA
MW-2 03/20/2003 g 56 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 58 NA 9.19 7.65 1.54 NA
Mw-2 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 44 9.19 8.72 0.47 NA
MW-3 (a) 08/26H 998 2,300 180 330 <0.50 420 44,000 NA 9.45 6.52 2.93 1.8
MW-3 (b} 08/26/1 998 <&0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 52,000 75,000 9.45 6.52 2.93 2.3
MW-3 12/28H1 998 <5,00 139 =<50.0 <50.0 <50.0 15,100 NA 9.45 6.73 272 1.7
MW-3 03/2019899 | 52,500 5,500 8,900 1,360 6,250 508,000 |[630,000(c)| 9.45 B8.21 3.24 2.1
MW-3 06/221989 | 58,000 6,600 9,850 1,640 6,950 677,000 853,000 9.45 7.00 2.45 1.3
MW-3 09/301999 4,360 121 122 36.1 647 33,700 35,600 9.45 6.84 2.61 0.6

FPage 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to]| GW DO |
well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) ug/L ugiL) (ugl) (ugh) W%EL_ (ugh) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL) (ppm)

MW-3 11191999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.93 1.52 NA
MW-3 11/24/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 8.25 1.20 NA
MW-3 12/0211999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.55 1.90 NA
MW-3 12/10/1999 4,220 973 26.3 273 584 88,200 NA 9.45 7.28 217 2.5
MW-3 03/02/2000 | 65,300 5210 10,300 2,650 15,100 56,800 59,800e 9.45 5.87 3.58 d

MW-3 06/08/2000 | 72,700 3,670 10,200 2,100 13,400 44, 400 NA 9.45 532 413 1.1

MW-3 09/05/2000 | 26,100 959 2,810 1,080 5,640 24,000 NA 9,45 5.60 3.85 NA
MW-3 12/ 5/2000 5,190 438 8.39 483 530 19,100 11,8001 9.45 8.27 318 NA
MW-3 03/09/2001 | 5,880 472 42,2 392 1,290 41,800 NA 9.45 5.71 3.74 NA
MW-3 06/27/2001 | 9,100 330 79 140 1,600 NA 31,000 9.45 6.88 2.57 NA
MW-3 09/19/2001 790 14 18 17 87 NA 8,100 9.45 6.70 2.75 NA
MW-3 12/31/2001 | <5,000 220 <50 86 <50 NA 22,000 9.45 5.92 3.53 NA
MW-3 03/14/2002 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 12,000 9.45 6.25 3.20 NA
MW-3 06/25/2002 { <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 NA 42,000 9.45 6.65 2.80 NA
MW-3 09/19/2002 | <10,000 650 <100 280 360 NA 84,000 9.45 B.51 2.94 NA
MW-3 12/12/2002 | <10,000 170 <100 <100 <100 NA 45,000 9.45 6.97 2.48 NA
MW-3 01/02/2003 NA 59 <5.0 5.3 <10 NA NA 9.45 5.90 3.55 NA
MW-3 03/20/2003 g| 5,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,400 NA 9.45 B8.87 2.58 NA
MW-3 06/23/2003 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 8,100 9.45 13.80 -4.35 NA
MW-4 09/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.88 7.64 2.24 NA
MW-4 12M5/2000 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 9.88 7.55 2.33 NA
MW-4 03/09/2001 <50.0 <(.500 0.730 <0500 0.529 316 NA 9.88 7.04 2,84 NA
MW-4 06/27/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.78 212 NA
MW-4 09/19/2001 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 .88 7.69 219 NA
MW-4 12/31/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.08 2.80 NA
MW-4 0314/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9 88 7.57 2.31 NA
MW-4 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 0.88 8.50 1.38 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
T ] — MTBE | MTBE Depth to]  GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugl) fugh) (ugl) {ugh) (ugl) (ugh ) (ugh) [ (MSL) | (ft) {(MSL) {(ppm)
MW-4 09/19/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9,88 §.22 1.68 NA
MW-4 121 2/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.08 1,80 NA
MW-4 03/20/2003 g <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50 NA 9.88 7.92 1.96 NA
MW-4 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 9.88 8.18 1.70 NA
MW-5 06/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.36 NA NA
MW-5 06/26/2002 | <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 60,000 NA 8.30 NA NA
MW-5 09/198/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 10.03 8.44 1.59 NA
MW-5 12M12/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 33,000 10.03 8.49 1.54 NA
MW-5 03/20/2003 12,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 15,000 NA 10.03 8.23 1.80 NA
MW-5 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 1,700 10.03 | 16.70 -6.67 NA
C-1 09/19/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 1.44 NA NA
C-1 03/29/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 2.59 NA NA
C-1 06/25/2002 <60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 372 NA NA
C-1 091572002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 NA <50 NA 3.08 NA NA
C-1 121 2/2002 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 NA 0.64 NA NA
C-1 03/20/2003 g| <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA 4.61 NA NA
SD-1 081972001 [Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 09/19/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 121272002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5D-2 09/49/2001 |Unable to sample NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/29/2002 Dry | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
T MTBE MTBE Depth to] GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | o) | (uot) | o) | (ugh) | (ugh) |(MSL)| (ft) | (MSL) | (ppm)

SD-2 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 09419/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2- 121272002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 (3/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-A 06/22/1999 318 <0.50 <(0.50 0.590 1,48 4,470 NA NA 4.71 NA 1.1
BW-A 06/25/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 18 NA 3100 NA 514 NA NA
BW-A 0941 9/2002 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA <20 NA 7.19 NA NA
BW-A 12122002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 NA 2,500 NA 6.40 NA NA
BW-A 03/20/2003 g| <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 NA NA 5.38 NA NA
BW-A 08/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <100 NA 10.27 NA NA
BW-B 06/221 999 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 8,600 NA NA 5.90 NA 1.2
BW-B 06/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 40,000 NA 583 NA NA
BW-B 12/31/2001 | <2,000 =20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,200 NA 419 NA NA
BW-B 03/14/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,400 NA 5.24 NA NA
BW-B 06/25/2002 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 NA 6.19 NA NA
BW-B 09M19/2002 <500 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 NA <50 NA 8.46 NA NA
BW-B 121 2/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 NA 1,700 NA 7.46 NA NA
BW-B 03/20/2003 g 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 180 NA NA 6,23 NA NA
BW-B 0612372003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 43 NA 9.95 NA NA
BW-C 06/22/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 11,000 NA NA 5.91 NA 1.6
BW-C 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <b(} <50 <50 NA 20,000 NA 6.49 NA NA
BW-C 09/19/2002 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 400 NA 8.52 NA NA
BW-C 12112/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,000 NA 7.57 NA NA
BW-C 03/20/2003 g 270 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 250 NA NA 6.48 NA NA
BW-C 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 170 NA 11.48 NA NA .
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
fugiL ug/L (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) me) {ugl) {MSL) (ft) (MSL) {ppm)

BW-D 06/22H 899 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2,190 NA NA 478 NA 1.4
BW-D 06/25/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-D 07/02/2002 | <1,000 23 <10 <10 <10 NA <100 NA 6.36 NA NA
BW-D 09/19/2002 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.6 <2.5 NA <25 NA 7.25 NA NA
BW-D 121 2/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 NA 6.21 NA NA
BW-D 03/20/2003 g 71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 55 NA NA 5.23 NA NA
BW-D 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <100 NA 10.25 NA NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EP A Method 8260B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ppm = Parts per million
ugfl. = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
o MTBE
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020
(ugl) ugiL ugh, (ugh) (ugl) (ugﬁ_)
Notes:

a = pre-purge
b = post purge

¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake. MTBE value at MW-1 should have been confirmed instead.

d = DO reading not taken.
e = Sampie was analyzed cutiside of the EP A recommended holding time.

f = The second highest MTBE hit was mistakenly confirmed. MTBE for MW-1 should have been confirmed.

g = On March 20, 2003, all analyses run by EPA Method 801 5/8020.

Site surveyed September 21, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

C-1 is a canal sample location.
SD-1 and SD-2 are storm drains,

MTBE
8260

ugfL

Depth to GwW Do
TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

Wells MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed January 24 and June 18, 2002, by Virgii Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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S' I 'L Submission#: 2003-06-0724

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. July 08, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Atin.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030623-RH2
Project: 98995752
Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Cakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/23/2003 16:30

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/07/2003 untess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




TRENT

SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 156:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, QOakland

Samples Reported

MW-1 06/23/2003 13:00 Water 1
MW-2 06/23/2003 12:50 Water 2
MW-3 06/23/2003 10:25 Water 3
MwW-4 06/23/2003 10:49 Water 4
MW-5 06/23/2003 10:10 Water 5
BW-A 06/23/2003 12:32 Water 6
BW-B 06/23/2003 10:15 Water 7
BW-C 06/23/2003 12:03 Water 8
BW-D 06/23/2003 11:45 Water 9
07/07/2003 18:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 17




SEVERN STL
TI{FNT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2
98995752

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Received: 06/23/2003 16:30

Site:

540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10000  ug/l 200.00 | 07/07/2003 12:34
Benzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 07/07/2003 12:34
Toluene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 07/07/2003 12:34
Ethytbenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 07/07/2003 12:34

Total xylenes ND 200 ug/L 200.00 | 07/07/2003 12:34

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 35000 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 07/07/2003 12:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 128.6 76-130 (% 200.00 | 07/07/2003 12:34
Toluene-d8 104.2 78-115 (% 200.00 [ 07/07/2003 12:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/07/2003 18:25
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S' I ‘I Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 07/07/2003 12:56

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 07/07/2003 12:56

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 12:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 |1 07/07/2003 12:56

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 12:56

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 44 50 ug/L 1.060 | 07/07/2003 12:56
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.3 76-130 % 1.00 | 07/07/2003 12:56
Toluene-d8 103.2 78-115 (% 1.00 | 07/07/2003 12:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1915 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 17




* SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0724

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakiand

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 5000 ug/l 100.00 | 07/06/2003 19:11
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 07/06/2003 19:11
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 07/06/2003 19:11
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 07/06/2003 19:11

Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 07/06/2003 19:11

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8100 500 ug/lL 100.00 | 07/06/2003 19:11
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 926 76-130 [% 100.00 | 07/06/2003 19:11
Toluene-d8 103.7 78-115 % 100.00 1 07/06/2003 19:11

07/07/2003 1825

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part cf Savem Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 4 of 17




S TL Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:18
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 [ 07/07/2003 13:19
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 07/07/2003 13:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:19

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:19

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ugfl. 1.00 |} 07/07/2003 13:19
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.5 76-130 |% 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:19
Toluene-d8 102.92 78-115  [% 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:19

07/07/2003 18:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seuar Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 17




> SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 19:55
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 19:55
Toluene ND 10 ug/l. 20.00 | 07/06/2003 19:55
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 19:55

Total xylenes ND 20 ugfiL 20.00 | 07/06/2003 19:55

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1700 100 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 19:55
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.1 76-130 % 20.00 | 07/06/2003 19:55
Toluene-d8 100.2 78-115 % 20.00 [ 07/06/2003 19:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 6 of 17




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2
98995752

Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Received: 06/23/2003 16:30

Site:

540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 20:18
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 20:18
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 20:18
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 20:18

Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 20:18

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 100 ug/L 20.00 | 07/06/2003 20:18
Surrogates(s) ‘

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.3 76-130 |% 20.00 | 07/06/2003 20:18
Toluene-d8 88.3 78-115  |% 20.00 | 67/06/2003 20:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/07/2003 18:25
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S T l Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98895752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:41
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:41
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:41
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:41

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/07/2003 13:41

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 43 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/07/2003 13:41
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.3 78-130 |% 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:41
Toluene-d8 101.0 78-115  |% 1.00 | 07/07/2003 13:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco - 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Sevarn Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 17




Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:11
Benzene ND 10 ug/t 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:11
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:11
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:11

Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:11

Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) 170 100 ug/L 20.00 1 07/05/2003 11:11
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.4 76-130 1% 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:11
Toluene-d8 100.9 78-115 1% 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:11

Q7/07/2003 18:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A par of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2408 Page 9 of 17




S TL Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98905752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:56

Benzene ‘ ND 10 ug/L 20.00 1 07/05/2003 11:56

Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:56
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11.56

Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:56

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 100 ug/t 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11:56
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.6 76-130 % 20.00 1 07/05/2003 11:56
Toluene-d8 101.4 78-115 |% 20.00 | 07/05/2003 11.56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent P Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 17




SEVERN STI Submission # 2003-06-0724

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
098995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 07/05/2003 10:27

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/L 07/05/2003 10:27

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 10:27

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 10:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l. 07/05/2003 10:27

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/05/2003 10:27
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 876 76-130 % 07/05/2003 10:27
Toluene-d8 98.5 78-115 % 07/05/2003 10:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07107/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Trenl Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 17




Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2
98895752

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-06-0724

Received: 06/23/2003 16:30

Site:

540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/06/2003 1754

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/06/2003 17:54

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/06/2003 17.54

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/06/2003 17.54
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/l 07/06/2003 17:54

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/06/2003 17:54
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 96.0 76-130 % 07/06/2003 17:54
Toluene-d8 104.5 78-115 Yo 07/06/2003 17:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
# part of Savam Tram Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st--inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

07/07/2003 18:25

Page 12 of 17




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0724

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; {408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:22

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:22

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:22

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 07/07/2003 10:22
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:22

Total xyienes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:22
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.1 76-130 % 07/07/2003 10:22
Toluene-d8 99.1 78-115 % 07/07/2003 10:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 17




. SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-06-0724

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

{2

Conc. ugiL Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limis % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.1 18.5 25 304 78.0 3.0]65-165] 20
Benzene 234 259 25 93.6 103.6 }10.1] 69-129| 20
Toluene 23.3 245 25 93.2 98.0 50| 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 449 440 500 89.38 88.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 495 498 500 99.0 99.6 78-115

07/07/2003 18:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Tront Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 17




S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-06-0724

T RENT.
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98985752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc| Recovery % |RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags

Compaound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 26.0 25.6 25 104.0 1024 | 1.6]65165] 20
Benzene 27.3 26.9 25 109.2 {1076 |1.5}69-129| 20
Toluene 26.4 271 25 1056 |1084 | 2.6} 70-130] 20
Surrogates{s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 443 446 500 89.8 892 76-130
Toluene-d8 514 518 500 102.8 |103.6 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trom £ Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 17




. SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0724

T R E '\1 T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.f Recovery % [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 25.3 28.4 25 1012 (1136 [11.5] 65-165] 20

Benzene 25.0 254 25 1000 (1016 | 1.6} 69-129] 20

Toluene 23.7 25.1 25 94.8 1004 |5.7]70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 437 521 500 97.4 1042 76-130

Toluene-d8 497 513 500 99.4 102.6 78-115

07/07/2003 18:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Savem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 16 of 17




S TL Submission #: 2003-06-0724

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030623-RH2 Received: 06/23/2003 16:30
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland

Analysis Flag

in
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 17
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. 'WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# ___ 8306273~ 1?-_“1 Date idzsles Client _'?i\{i\'-

Slte 5"1':} V !'L"E}Q ulllei:_ﬂﬁiefl y DC\ ":—ll} ” cl

s : _ ‘ - '{ Thiclness | Volume of
Well ' Depthio " of | Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ {Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed {Depth ‘to.water Depth to well | Point: TOB
WwelllD | (in) | Odor |Liquid (Rt)|Liquid (&)]  {mD) (ft) bottom (f) | oTOC 3

- o b ool -
s - | Z M%ﬁ%—%ﬁéﬁ;@- ™ Ex k-

mwrz ':5-1 1 i‘.'l.‘!f o

T
M
~

2.

w7 2. Wierlel L_vtei ’Qu_t:imo '}Lc? er[:{pw“?@_ 13 B© ——
|
4

e s*..ﬁ{: i€-4%
pwi- 5 je.70 Exi
P A | 12 1 1 | 6.2 12455
B B 4 | ' T | — Ext
Puw=C ﬂﬁ% 1 BN s |z
fu-p | 17| , lices | 1z2s ¥

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# e3¢p02-pH2 Site: s¢f Hf_}gbﬁl&r_t} oo Rel follend
Sampler: ¢, , .t Date:  plz3)os
1 * —
Well LDy =3 W.ell Diameter:{?_ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD); — Depth to Water (DTW): ¢ .vz.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ZPVC . Grade D.0. Meter (af req'd): YSI HACH
Ly
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW]:
, L

Purge Method:  Bailer Woylera Sampling Nethod: B}fi]r{r:,'

Disposgble Bailer Perjstaltic Dis’]':u’___yi_‘giailer

Middigburg Extractiod Pump Extraction Poits

Electfic Submersible Qther Dedicated Tubing

Other;
Well Di ' v
H i" 0.04 4 0.65
(Gals) X BExt - £ aus z 0.18 & 4
| Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ? 0.37 Otler rodius™* 0.163
l,.g_g‘ﬂd‘ Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH @S,G'r uS) (NTUs) Qals. Removed Observations
1300 2.9 | 7. o5 £ {£ Clecte Gorme Ourss il

Did well dewater? .Xe.-,-{:-mj"

Gallons actually evacuated: ¢

Sampling Date: 4 J5 3 )o=, Sampling Time: ;300 Depth to Water:

Sample 1.D.: ;}ww--; Laboratory: /fﬁf Other

Analyzed for: LG JBTER MIBE) TPH-D Other: T

EBID. (ifapplicable)  © wme  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh Post-purge: PR
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd);:  Pre-purge: mVY Post-porge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 85112 (800) 545-7558

e




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: #3042%-2W2 Site: Sie Moo havoow Rel, 2oklond
Sampler: ..t Date: {23 )2
¢ ) TR
Well LDt a2 Well Diameter7™2 )3 4 6 8
L——
Total Well Depth (TD): 19.9¢ Depth to Water (DTW): .72
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: LoVC . Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): 5] HACH
N—
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunmn x 0.20) + DTW]: e i & ‘
Purge Method: _.,1371"‘;‘1::5} Waterra Sampling Method: cg?j}]er;.
“Sisposable Bailer Peristaltic Disisablé Baiter
Middieburg Extraction Pump Exlraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other
\” . " 0.04 4" 0.65
LT (Gals)x Z - 2.25% _Gus || ¥ 0.16 & Lar
1 Cuse Volume Specihied Volumes  Calenlated Volume 3 0.37 Ottier mdius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS Dlﬁl;g)/' {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
SN et . ) .
1236 g | 77 Y15 L& .75 Foe bk
H - i
12542 0. { -0 iTi5 22 3.5 Chevd oy
iefo ) o s . e !
e A T s 232 e 222 i
Did well dewater?  Yes /ﬁpy Gallons actually evacuated: $.24

Sampling Date: ¢}, 2]o= Sampling Time: ;555 Depth to Water: & g.¢
Sample LD.: -2 ' Laboratory: ﬁﬁ; Other

Analyzed for: ﬁﬁfﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁ? (&ﬁEE} TPH-D  Other: o

EB LD. (if applicE):w \_—@ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: my

Post-purge: e/

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7553




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# #3049%-PHZ SIS SUe Heppobupoe @l talilond
Sampler: ¢ . . ¢ Date:  i|23)3
i AR o
Well LD.:  pave ™ Well Diameter: ‘?;;?_\\, 3 é‘é?; 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): —— Depth to Water (DTW): 430 of o (3.5
¥ 1 1
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁc" - Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
* —

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]: — -
Purge Method:  Bailer \ alerma Sampling Melhod: ijlg;]l r:

Disposable/Bailer eristaliic Disposubte Bailer

Middlebyfs Exiragfion Pump Exfactiop Post

Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
i e o
. — " 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals) X Bt - & cas || 7 18 o Lar
[ Case Volums Specified Volumes  Caleulaled Volume 3 0.37 Other radiug”* 0.163
. Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH '(mS_,&r nS) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
2% Je.% | 7.4 je-2.5 Z- A= Clea e
IDid well dewater?  Yes——Ne— Gallons actually evacuated: —=

Sampling Date: ¢ /5 5 Jo Sampling Time: ;. Depth to Water: .
Sample 1.D.: fu- D Laboratory: (/{T.LT . Other
Analyzed for: TG ,#TEX (MTBE) TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: el
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTIS#: #3¢u09-pHz e 54 Heponhtesny Rel, tallond
Sampler: ¢, oo H Date: 23 !'!;.;-'z,
Well LD.: e -4 Well Diameter: 2 3 /4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ¢4 Depth to Water (DTW): ¢ g
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: AVC . Gude D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[ ——
DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  jn. -2 3 ]
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ) /E;:a'i]cr':_’
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dis ble Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Exlraction Port
Elctific Submgrsible Olher Dedicated Tubing
Qther:
) ! 1™ .04 4: 0.65
(< S - 2¢\ Gas || ¥ 016 6 a7
! Casc Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Voluine 3 9.57 Other wdius " 0.163
Cond, Turbidity '
Time Temp F) | pH (nS Df/plg)_,z} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ot e ! 13 Lo i1 £ Fv i heed
2 bt & | 7.4 5i%2 47 YR v
) o ey o o " i
Ve M I 19 9% 28
Did well dewater?  Yes /No ) Gallons actually evacuated: 7.¢. }
Sampling Date: ¢ J5 5jo-s Sampling Time: ey Depth to Water: ju 47 el
¥ ’/-"':'-1
Sample L.D.0 a4 Laboratory:  STL, Other

Analyzed for: WG JAEX AFTBE) TPHD Other: |
EB LD. (f applic\a_b‘l;):v e Time Duplicate LD, (if ‘applicaﬁle):
Analyzed for: TrH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O, (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: #3cun9-pu2 SUE SUe Heppbtrgpe Rel Eaklond
Sampler: ¢ . ..+ Date: e=lz3)

Well 1.D.: i-'w: w =% Well Diam-etel.': 2 3 (_ a:l-_:’ 6 8
Total Well Depth ('i"D): Depth to Water (DTW): gﬁw [ 71>
Depth to Free Product: ) Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: rd l;vci Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

(—
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columnn x 0.20) +DTW]. ———

Purge Method:  Bailer ! Waiesfa Sampling Method: @l
Disposal:lz’éailer Porispdltic Dispo ﬁﬂaBer
Middleb Extractiop’Pump EEM’EFEE,
Ilieclnc!éubmers:ble Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Digmeter  Mudtplier ... Well Diuneter  Moltipliee
- N " 0.04 r 0.63
(Gals) X Zxt T qus | T 0.1 u 1
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caloulated Volume 037 Other mdius” " 0.163
_Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH @18})1‘ ps) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
VeV e | 7305 9. 173 74 = Cloy

Did well dewater? ~—Yes____No.

Gallons actually evacuated: &=

Sampling Date: £ |5 3]0 Sampling Time:

joan Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: 4. <4

Laboratory: /g;ij . Other

———

Other:

Analyzed for: WG (HTER (MTBE} TPHD
EB L.D. (if applicable);

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Oiber
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge: 81
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # e30,2%-pYH2

Site: Ste {‘LELQ@\ ’-L.‘.r'\'_[' v Qtl bt E {f-'- g 5‘{
rd LY} f) i

Sampler:

ﬁ-‘-?rh k) H-

Date: ¢ ]23 fg-'%

Well I.D.: P =

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 § Q*i??f".:

Total Well Depth (TD): 12.6%

Depth to Water (DTW): 6.2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; /ﬁ'ﬁ' Grade D.0O. Meter (if reqg'd): Ysl HACH
R ———
DTW with §0% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW]: /&.714”
P,
Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: /EBTJW/
Disposable Bailer Perisialtic Disposuble Dailer
Middleburg Exiraction Pump Extruction Port
Elq'tric Submersible > Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
— " 0.04 a 065  ;r=G.B
141 @als)x Z =_ 125 Gas | ¥ 016 & M7
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Ottrer mdius”* 0.163
Coud} . Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS oyp8)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(22 717 5 | 1.0 e, o) 1 ¢ Lo
P T2.9% | .8 113572~ | 72%.7. Y
12T 123 | B.$ 2% 7 H2.% "
Did well dewater?  Yes [ﬁo} Gallons actually evacuated:  «- .2,
R . .
Sampling Date: ¢ |5 5jo%, oampling Time: 2737 Depth to Water: jo 35
Sample LD.: -8 Laboratory: (’gﬁ’; Other
Analyzed for: pﬁﬁﬁjﬁ% (MTBE) TPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Dupficate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: )
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# #3¢,9%-puz SHe: e Heppnbrecor 2el, e klond
Sampler: g, t+ Date: g |23]x3
Well LD..  3..-g Well Diameter: 2 3 ( {'4/:‘5 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): 9 g =
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: /FV"C“' .~ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
e
DTW with 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
" o ey
Purge Methed: Bailer Witerra Sampling Method: ~/B j/
Dispu.}ab]e Bailer Perstaltic Digp Bailer
Middjeburg Exiractiop Pump Eytraction Port _*
Elec?}ic Submersible Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Dimneter . Mifliplier
— ) . ar 0.63
| (Gals) X Exd - _ & cus z 616 o .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radios” *0.163
Cond. . Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS oxﬂTS) ) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
el . o
[y Teg | 1o A Y4 Gl WA VIR
Did well dewater? .——Yes._ No_ Gallons actually evacuated: (':-
Sampling Date: ¢ |5 3]s Sampling Time: .4 Depth to Water:
Sample 1L.D.. 3..-g Laboratory: (/Sﬁ‘: Other,
Analyzed for: G pHTER TBE) TPHD  Other:
) = e \_,@ - . .
EB L.D. (if applicable): Tone Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPHU-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™. Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: v2pp9%-pPWZ sjte: Stle H"%l—ﬂ-vx Ehvrjj v el Eal o o
Sampler: ¢, ..t Date:  g[23)p3
i ; o
Well ILD.: g ;-c. Well Diameter: 2 3 (Ei_ h6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): jz.ne Depth to Water (DTW): ;. 454
Depith to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: / Pvc Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with §0% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20}+ DTW]:  it. 74
T [
Purge Method: Bmll:r / Walcrra Sampling Method: @:ﬁler-:,
i Peristaltic Dispusable Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Pump Extraction Port
Elgat bl Cther Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wl Djmmstcr__Multiolir _ Well Rimwctar _ Mutiplier
U Y ] l: 0.04 4_" 065
0. (cals)x i = _ T cas | ¥ 0.6 ¢ har
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculsted Volume 3 0-37 Other radivg” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS m{p‘S) 7 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
TR I A1 0 B B 8+ Te b L ~ o, e
EATIN P Y !
1SS 1% | &4 et Rt 2. '
33 A R | [015 71 3.0 [ enr
Did well dewater? / ﬁg) Gallons actually evacuated: 3o
= .. )
Sampling Date: ¢ 5 3]0 Sampling Time:  {z¢3 Depth to Water: . S ¢
Sample I.D.: R~ Laboratory: /f’r_ﬂ; Other
Analyzed for: yﬁfﬁ HTER (ﬂ{rgﬁ TPH-D  Other:

EB I.D. (if apphcable)

Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Tine
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 230,09 -puz SIe: So Hegp, heocpo Rel, taklend
Sampler: 7. .t Date:  ([23 )
1 ¥ P
WellLD.:  @a.-D Well Diatneter: 2 3 4 6 8 (12
Total Well Depth (TD): z.2.% Depth to Water (DTW): . 2 o
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁvc“ . Gmde D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
\ " .
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. /D5 |
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Il""E;'iler/h_.'
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Di%anblé Bailer
Middiebur, Extraction Pump Extraction Port
El&eﬁfggﬁ)-mmb. Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
3 004‘ ' o - 065. '
o . . " . " K . - 5- . ._-..-‘
11 1 (Gals)x Fi = 5%\ gas > b.16 & FA7 “i)' !
I Case Yoluﬂ\le Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* (1,163
m Cond,__ Turbidity
Time » {Temp(°F)| pH (mS gr’ﬁS‘)) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
: - = y
1155 tie| 71 1e1 t i1 ¢ Lov
i3 Je.8 1 (.8 G5y % 23 "
nHo | e &9 | 949 1 35 .4 -
Did well dewater?  Yes / ”fix’r@ Gallons actually evacuated: 3% .7
Sampling Date: £ ] 2]0"% ampling Time: jjj5” Depth to Water: .24
4Sample 1D.: .. -p Laboratory: /§T‘I::, Other:
Analyzed for: ﬁﬁ@ {K/T‘"F}i‘!?;} TPH-D  Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): © e  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-I Other
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™I, Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




ATTACHMENT B

Arco Groundwater Data




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494

566 Hegenberger Road
Qakiand, California
Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled {ft} {1t} Elevation (ft) {(ug/L) (ng/L) (ue/L) {(ng/'L) (ug/L) {ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 06/20/00 106.10 7.02 99.08 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 14,000/15,000° NA
09/28/00 7.07 99.03 ND<500 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<3.0 13000/18,800° NA
12/17/00 6.95 99.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=<¢.5  ND=0.5 10,600 NA
03/28/01 6.88 99.22 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 16,900 NA
06/21/01 7.18 98.92 WND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 3,400 NA
09/23/01 7.11 98.99 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2200/1800° NA
123101 6.91 99,19 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<5G ND<50 ND<350 14,000 NA
03/14/02 6.85 99.25 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6,200 NA
04/17/02 5.89 100.21 ND<35,000 ND<50 ND<30 ND<50 ND<330 4,500 NA
08/08/02 7.19 98.91 230" ND<2.0 ND=<2.0 ND<2.00 ND<2.0 660/440" 4.3
12/12/02 7.28 08.82 630° ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<3.0 1300/830° 1.9
03/20/03° 6.91 99.19 1,10G ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 780 22
06/23/03 7.61 98.49 530 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50  ND<5.0 260 1.2
MW-3 06/20/00 106.2% 9,18 97.11 ND=50 ND<(}5 ND<0.3 ND<0,5 ND<1.0 27/27° NA
09/28/00 9.33 96.96 ND<30 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(@,5 ND<1.0 4.3/ND<2.0° NA
12/17/00 9.31 96,58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
03/28/01 9.23 97.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0}.5  ND<D.5 7.42 NA
06/21/01 9.58 96.71 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 NA
09/23/01 9.76 96.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
12/31/01 8.78 97.51 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<@.5  ND<0.5 - ND<2.3 NA
(03/14/02 9.25 97.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 4 NA
04/17/02 8.44 9785 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
08/08/02 9.63 96.66 ND<50 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0.3 ND<2.5 26
12/12/02 9.51 96.78 ND<5¢" ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5  NWD<0.5 ND<2.5 3.0
03/20/03° 240 96.89 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 6.1 1.2
06/23/03 9.36 96,93 ND<50 ND<{.50 ND<0(,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 52 0.9
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494

566 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California
Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen

Number Sampled (fr) (ft) Elevation (ft) {(ng/l) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ngL) (ue/Ly (Hg/L) (mg/L)
MW-4 06/20/00 107.40 8.49 98.91 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1¢ NA
09/28/00 8.70 98.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA
12/17/00 8.53 08.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
(3/28/01 8.59 98.81 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
06/21/01 8.79 98.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<(.5 ND<0,3 ND<2.5 NA
09/23/01 8.67 98.73 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
12/31/01 8.03 9937 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA
(3/14/02 8.48 98.92 ND<30 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
04/17/02 7.79 99.61 ND<30 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.6 NA
08/08/02 8.90 98.50 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<2.5 4,3
12/12/02 2.07 98.33 ND<30? ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 5.6
03/20/03° 8.85 98.53 ND<30 ND=(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.50 ND<(,50 4.8
06/23/03 9.26 98.14 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.3
MW-5 06/20/00 105.19 7.65 97.54 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1¢ NA
09/28/00 6.82 98 37 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA
12/17/00 6.50 98.69 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA
03/28/01 6.34 98.85 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 WND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
06/21/01 7.88 97.31 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<2.5 NA
09/23/01 6.98 98.21 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.3 NA
12731/ 3.01 100.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.3 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
03/14/02 5.93 99.26 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
04/17/02 537 99.82 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 NI<0.5 8.5 NA
08/08/02 6.85 98.34 ND<3(0° ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=2.5 0.7
12/12/02 6.53 98.66 ND<50" 22 4.7 1.3 6.8 ND<2.5 13
03/20/03° 6.40 98.79 ND<50 ND<1.50 ND<0.30 ND<0,50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 2.7
06/23/03 6.72 98.47 ND<50 ND=<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.3
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
366 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) (i) Elevation (ft) (ug/L) (ng/l) (pe/L} (ng/L) (ue/L) (ug/L}) {mg/L)

MW-6 06/20/00 105.07 6.24 98.83 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<LD ND<10 NA
09/28/00 6.43 98.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA

12/17/00 6.26 98.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0Q.3 ND<2.5 NA

03/28/01 6.10 98.97 ND<50 NB<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0,5 ND<2.5 NA

06/21/01 7.68 97.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5  ND<(Q.5 ND<2.5 NA

09/23/01 6.72 98.35 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA

12/23/01 4.68 160.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(h5  ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA

03/14/02 5,55 99.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

04/17/02 4.96 100.11 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<@.5 ND<0Q.5  ND<0.5 7 NA

08/08/02 6.46 98.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 0.7

12/12/02 6.18 98.89 65° 33 8.4 2.7 14 ND<2.5 1.1

03/20/03° 6.18 98.89 ND<30 ND<0.30  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 22

06/23/03 6.15 98.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<(.50 2.0

MW-7 06/20/00 105.52 8.65 96.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5  ND<L.0 13/13° NA
09/28/00 8.75 96.77 ND<50 NE<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<IL.0 136/261° NA

12/17/00 8.62 96.90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.53  ND<(Q.5 27.1 NA

(3/28/01 8.66 96.86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 51.5 NA

06/21/01 8.84 96.68 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<{.5 53 NA

05/23/01 8.75 96.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 35/21* NA

12/23/01 7.79 97.73 ND<350 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5  ND<0.5 440 NA

03/14/02 8.30 97.22 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<{.5 18 NA

04/17/02 7.43 98.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 67 NA

08/08/02 8.61 96.91 55° ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 130/100° 1.1

12/12/02 ** 8535 NC 75¢ ND< 0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<05 ND<05 160/130° 1.2

03/20/03° 8.38 NC ND<50 ND<(,30  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 32 22

06/23/03 8.37 NC ND<30 ND<0.5¢  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 14 0.8
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled () (1t) Elevation (ft) (9] (ug/L) {(ng/L) (ue/l) (ug/L) {pg/L) (mg/L)
RW-1 06/20/00 NE 821 NC ND<50 ND<D.5 1.1 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA

09/28/00 8.28 NC ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0,5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA
12/17/00 8.29 NC ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
03/28/01 8.16 NC ND=50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5 ND<.5 ND<2.5 NA
06/21/01 9.37 NC 160 5.1 ND<0.5 11 3.2 ND<2.5 NA
09/23/01 B.75 NC 57 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<25 NA
12/31/01 6.80 NC 52¢ 3.1 ND<Q.5 6.4 4.7 ND<2.5 NA
03/14/02 7.86 NC 240 37 ND<{.5 0.7 28 ND<2.5 NA
04/17/62 7.13 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 1.6 ND<0.5 0.72 ND<2.5 NA
08/08/02 8.48 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.35 ND<0.3 3.7/ND<0.5% 1.1
12/12/02 8.63 NC ND<50 NID<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 1.9
03/20/03° 8.08 NC ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0,30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 [.o
06/23/03 8.28 NC ND<50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1

TPH = Total Petrolcum Hydrocarbons analvzed by EPA Method 8015M. (prior to 3/20/03)

MTBE =Methyi tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 80218 unless otherwise noted. {prior to 3/20/03)

ng/l = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

NC = Not calculated

NE = Not surveyed/No clevation

ND< = Not detected at or above specifed laboratory detection limit.

a = Analyzed by EPA Mecthod 8260

b = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

c = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

d = Analyzed by EPA Method 8215B/8021B for Gasoline Range Organics

e = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 82608 beginning on 2003 samlping event (13/20/03)

ok = Top of casing was found shattered on December 12, 2002. Tep of Casing (TOC) unknown,

Source: The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Envirenmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the

accuracy of this information.
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Table 2

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Average Hydranlic Gradient
06/20/00 Morth-Northeast 0.015
09/28/00 North 0.018
12/17/00 North-Northwest 0.013
03/28/01 Northwest 0.011
06/21/01 North 0.017
09/23/01 Notth 0.020
12/31/01 North-Northwest .023
03/14/02 Morth-Northwest 0.017
04/14/02 Northwest 0.007
08/08/02 North-Northwest 0.022
12/12/02 North-Northwest 0.017
03/20/03 North-Northwest 0.016
06/23/03 Northwest ¢.014

Note:

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental
Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has nat verified the accuracy of this
information.
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station # 4494
566 Hagenberger Road
Oaldand, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTRBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number  Sampled  (ug/L)  (ug/L) (L) (ugh)  (ugl)  (wgl) (gl (ugl)

MW-1] 03/20/03 ND<1,000 640 780 ND<50 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 260 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<54

MW-3 03/20/03 ND<100  ND<20 601 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 L1 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100 ND<29 5.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ 0.75 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
MW-4 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

06/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-5 03/20/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-6 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/63 ND<100 ND<2¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-7 03/20/03  ND<100  ND<20 32 ND<0.50 ND<(}.30 0.62 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 170 14 NDP<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
RW-1 03/20/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

06/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ng/l.  =micrograms per liter
ND< = Less than laboratory reporting limit
NA = Not analyzed
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\ Sequoia
' Analytical

B85 Jarvis T

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

11 July, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Sequoia Work Order. MMF0710

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the labaratary on 06/24/03 08:20. If you have any questions

concerning this repont, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

O Potlr

James Hartley For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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\ Sequoia
' Analytical

835 Jarvis Dy

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www zquoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arce] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMF0710

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-5(1443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scoft Robinson 07/11/03 1437

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Eample D Laboratery 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received I

MW-1 MMF0710-01 Water 06/23/03 14:15 06/24/03 (8:20
MW-3 MMF0710-02 Water 06/23/03 13:22  06/24/03 08:20
MW-4 MMF0710-03 Water 06/23/03 12:50  06/24/03 08:20
MW.5 MMF0710-04 Water 06/23/03 13:12  06/24/03 08:20
MW-6 MMFQG710-05 Water 06/23/03 13:39  06/24/03 08:20
MW-7 MMFG710-06 Water 06/23/03 13:57  06/24/03 08:20
RW-1 MMFQ710-07 Water 06/23/03 13:54  06/24/03 08:20

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply {o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.
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885 Jarvis Dr

| Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

W@ Analytical A i) 24508

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA MMFO710
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/11/03 14:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MMF0710-013 Water Sampled: 06/23/03 14:15 Received: 06/24/03 08:20

Ethanol ND 1000 up/ 10 3G02002 07/02/03  07/02/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 200 " " " " n n
Methy] tert-butyl ether 260 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyi ether ND 5.0 " n " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND 5.0 " n " " " »
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C16) 530 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 92.6 % 78-129 i ” " o
MW-3 (MMF0710-02) Water  Sampled: 06/23/03 13:22 Received: 06/24/03 08:20 i
Ethanol ND 100 vl b 3602002 07/02/03 0740203 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol N 20 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 52 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy!l ether ND 0.50 n " " " » "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.75 0.50 " " " " " »
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 » " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 30 " u " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 % 78-129 " ” i "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples anabyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

r Analytical

885 Jarvis D

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoilabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMFO710

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/11/03 14:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MMF0710-03) Water Sampled: 06/23/03 12:50 Received: 06/24/03 08:20
Ethanol ND 100 gl I 3G02002 07/02/03  07/2/03  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " . " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " » " n " «
tert-Amy! methy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " *
1,2-Dichloroethane NI 0.30 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 v " " " " ”
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " u
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 » " " " " "
Surrogate; 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4 % 78-129 " " " ”
MW-5 (MMF0710-04) Water Sampled: 06/23/03 13:12 Received: 06/24/63 08:20
Ethanol ND 100 gl b 3G02002  07/02/03  07/02/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " * " "
Di-isupropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " * " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " Y
Toluene ND 0.30 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 * " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 30 * " " " " "
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.8 % 78-129 ” “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report siust be reproduced in ils entirely.
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\ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
300 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA
Project Number; INTRIM-50443
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMFO71¢
Reported:

07/11/03 14:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (MMF0710-05) Water Sampled: 06/23/03 13:39 Received: 06/24/03 08:20
Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 3G02002 07/02/03  07/02/03  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl] alcohol ND 20 " " " » M N
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " »
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " n " . "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " » "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 " n " " » "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " » " " n
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 978 % 78-129 o " ” ”
MW-7 (MMF0710-06) Water Sampled: 06/23/03 13;57 Received: 06/24/03 08:20
Ethanol ND 100 ug/] 1 3G02002  07/02/03 07/G2/03 EPA 82605
tert-Butyl alcohol 170 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " »
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " " " r x
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.5¢ " " n " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND (.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Gasoling Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9902% 78-129 " " " "

Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless othenwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

.
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885 Jarvis D

‘ _ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

'_ — Analy tical FAX (408) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMFO710
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/11/03 14:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes

RW-1 (MMF0710-07) Water Sampled: 06/23/03 13:54 Received: 06/24/03 08:20

Ethanol ND 100 ugh 1 3G02002 07/02/03  07/02/03  EPA $260B
tert-Butyl alcohot ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND (.50 " " " " " "
tert-Ainyl methyl ether ND 0,50 " v » " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " » " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 * " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " ..
Toluene NI Q.50 » " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND Q.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " n o " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 096 9% 78-129 " ” B "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.




Y\ Sequoia
p Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 85037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
5300 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50443
Project Manager: Scolt Robinson

MMFQ710
Reported:

07/11/03 14:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source

Result Limit  Units Level Result

%REC

%REC  Limits

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 3G02002 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (3G02002-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/03

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l

tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND .50 "

Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) N .50 "

Benzene ND 0.50 o

Tolusene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene NI 0.50 "

Xyienes (total) ND 0.50 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.83 " 5.00 96.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G02042-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.56 050 ugh 10.0 956  63-137
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124
Toluene 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.8! " 3.00 96.2 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G02002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 826 0.50 ug/l 9.92 333 63-137
Benzene 527 0.50 " 6.40 823 78-124
Toluene 329 0.50 " 29.7 111 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 423 50 " 440 96.1 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.51 " 500 90.2 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

7 of 9




L . 833 Jarvis Dr
4N Sequoia Morgan HIl, CA 55037
LB 23 (408) 776-9600
» . FAX {408) 782-6308
v An alytlcal www.ssqueialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMFO0710
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/11/03 14:37
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G02002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (3G02002-MS1) Source: MMF0710-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/03
Methyl tert-buty! ether 344 5.0 ug/l 992 260 84.7 63-137
Benzene 525 50 " 64.0 ND 320 78-124
Taluene I 5.0 " 297 0.80 112 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4250 500 * 4400 530 84.5 70-113
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 475 " 5.00 95 78-129
Mairix Spike Dup (3G62002-MSDI) Seurce: MMF0710-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/03
Methyl teri-butyi ether 347 5.0 ug/l 99.2 260 877 63-137 0.868 13
Benzene 530 5.0 " 64.0 ND 328 78-124 0.948 12
Toluene 330 50 " 297 0.80 311 78-129 0.604 10
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C10) 4270 500 " 4400 530 85.0 70-113 0.469 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.90 " 5.00 984 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporited on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
8 of 9




B Sequain
W Analytical

§85 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
(408} 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequeialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project; ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50443
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMEFO710
Reported:

07/11/03 14:37

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docunment, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

% of 9
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Chain ol Custody Record o site Time: Teump;
I'rofect Name 830620 3 i -3 L:m' site_Time: Tewmp:
BP BU/GLEM CO Portfolio: Sky Conditinns: _ .
Q )3 P Labomiory Contract Number: . . ) EMeteorological Events: -
Date: - w{ e -
? Requested Due Date (munfddf}')} /":r HIFO D I\ ind Speel: Direction;
Send To: . P/GEM Facility ¥e.: . . _,_-/ﬁ:onsullanUCuntmcmr; URS
Lab Name: _ SEQUOIA | BP/GEM Facility Address: 666 HEGENBERGER, OAKLAND, CA  JAddress: 500 12 St, Sle. 200 .
Lab Address; B85 Jarvis Dr. Site 113 No. __ ARCO 4484 ) Oakland, CA 84808-4014
. " Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Fatlong: ) #-mail EDD): _syed_rehanfBurscorp. com
] <fealifarnia Global D ;> To600100104 [Consultant/Contractor Project No.: 75-00004424.01 0027
LabIM:  Latonya Peit _ IBPIGEM PM Contact; PAUL SUPPLE EConsultant TeleFax:_510-874-1735/510-874-3268
TeleFax:  403-776-9600 J 408-782-6308 5 ddress: EC.‘nnsu[tanv'LmilractorPM Scoit Rebinsan
Report Type & T Level: Send EDF Reports . L E'nwz-.c to: Consultant/Contrador ur(P;GE\&_h‘mewe)
8PIGEM Account No.: Tele/Frx: @l‘l(}l "M Work Release No; INTRIM -50443
Lab Batile Orday No: 1 Iefalriy Preservatives ) Requesied Analysis
i T
& ‘9 p E‘S 9
- E: QY G A5 3B N8
Hem No.] Sample Deseription Time § =f & 2| fLaboratory No. % g E = g g:ﬁ' 4 Sample T'olnt LakLong and
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& 8 8 1 & ¢ 9 o 2 l@ ud S5
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g v
9 e imm - —
10
Sampler's Name: . EZ!& 3&2‘1 H-ﬁv '. ate [Thae
unpﬂﬁmmm Seyvices | 7 43 20
{nuent Date; '_________8 22
pent Mewhod: L - . ]
ent Tracking Me:
strue{long: Addr M&zt send to URS for appraval . -
o (e o
\gls In Place Yes No _/ ’l‘emperam:e Blank Yes No .~~~ Cooler Temperature o Regeipt ¢ YFIC Trip Blank Yes_ o -
k3 ) 3
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SEQUOIA ANA'&LY’[ TICAT, SANH‘LL RECEIPT LOG .-

LN Lo AL 32T

S i T R W L e

F-a T TN YA I T T A :unﬂ’ﬂ?'u_a.hutsﬂl‘m_._h_\- TSI R T AL SR m‘s’n

EJ: CLIENT NAME: - I{' / ﬂ\g ]J,e‘.\TE RECD AT LAL: 6/524 } D; Drinking water for E
REC. BY (PRINT) TL— o TIME REC'D AT LAB: I v regulalory purposes:  YES ﬁ)‘
i WORKORDER: Mk 82 DATE LOGGED IN: il Wastewater for -
t ' ) regulatory purposes: ~ YES O
e — T T s .--zﬁ
{f  CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATR RESPONSF: LAB [DASIT T CONTAINER |PRESER|SAMPLE| DATE |  REMARKS: . L
g . ) {SAMYLES| # DESCRIFTION | VATIVE| MATRIX |SA#PLER| CONDITION (TC)- [
1. Custody Scal(s) - Prosent {AbSERL— | &1 : AW - (1 Ve s 1L P YE R B
' Intact / Broken* Py R i
1 2. Chain-of-Custody /’lﬁe’ﬁf} Abseat* T % ‘“"-'C} . 5}
3. Traffic Repodis or i oy —5 ] *;
Packing List; Etesen@ o — & [ &
| a. Aubil: Airbill / Sticker - st — 1 . ]
: Prosen 2 AW ] i TV 1/ ;
1 5. Adbili # - : v
4 -rg:hh. " 2o [
6. Sample Labols: cﬁmm Abscnt . ' T = 5
7. SawploIDs: - TistEa/ Not Listed - et ;|
. ai Chain~of-Custody P f
. Sample Condition:  (Iufb®/ Broken*/ - ) P s
: . Leaking® ' - —_ . ;‘
9. Does information on - : : A i
cusldy reports, traftic - = J
reporls and sample b + u;i/’
labels sgree? ﬂ’ggf Mo* Lﬁ@ '
10. Sample received williin . Pk
hold fime: {70 £ No* e - )
11. Propér Preservatives” l ' /
used:. ) @ { No* e
12. Temp Rec. at Lab: ° / .
Istemp 4 +£2°CY No*2 /'/
[Ameptatl%m_ngj: for samples requirtng thermal pres)
+¥fixception (ifamy): Metats / DFF Dircct From Field)
" ot Prublem COC

Ravision 3 (03/18/03)

places Revision 2.3 [12/24102)
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WELL GAUGING DATA
Cliemt Aree

Project#_020£23-Ptw-3  Date  H-22-0.3

Site 54 é’ /lzcjji‘?#.ff’}?:e;-. /Qc‘ L @"z’ /C }dnrz —

- . S Thickness anumé of
. owelt | "Depttto |- of |Dmmisciblesf . . S Survey
- Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible} Removed {Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TQBH .

Size
' bottom (.} | or

| w}.uﬂﬁ 1 @) | Odor |Liquid (R)|Liqua®)] - @p | ®)
93¢ | 799 | | (w7 |
93e | per| | w7
eV Jeri | ||
oS IB20

‘| 

M- §

3 M w3

M-y

w5

W ks ke Le

A | I W

M- &

S, ] e

993 Ny \V I

Riv-)

. Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: n2p0é 23 Di-3

Station # 4 Yy

Sampler: Naye (U Jfer

Date: & -0 203

WellLD.:  Mmuws—\

Well Diameter;: 2 3 {f) 6

5

Total Well Depth: L2 9(

Depth to,Water: /. & /

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: (FVG Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): s/ HACH
Well Digweter Multiplier Well Dinmeter Mullipfier

T 0.04 4 0.65

2" 0.16 6" b47

kK 0.37 Other rading? ¥ 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer

Middleburg
2 Eleclric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Other:

Extraction Port

Other:
Top of Screen: IF well is Jisted as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
. -y —
, 8.0 X - = X Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes Calculatecd Vohune
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F)| pH (mSqr 'ﬁzsﬂ Gals. Removed | Observations
: ~ - . —
W | 76t | 75 | 9959 e ofea
. _’,
Well dJelwabecedl @ 13 9) | DTw = 20, 85
WS Vol | U | 7610 — | DW= {7oz

Gallons actually evacuated:

(=2

Did well dewater? (’\ng No
L
Sampling Time: /{/1/¢

Sampling Date:

&2 3-¢3

Sample LD.: /- )

Laboratory:

Pace {3/ equoia—_  Other

\"'—"',""/, . )
T ges ¥ ape T EaR Y
Analyzed for MG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: ¢y, 1 i "[‘-"?; Ethon ! /’: 20

D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: U ¢ Post-plirge: (.2 i
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTSH# p2pd 23 -3 Station # 4 Yqy

Sampler: Nave¢ (o e Date: £ -0 2.2 2

Well ID.: -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8 ___
Total Well Depth: /7.9 ) Depth to Water: 9, 32

Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (fee)'-

Referenced to: (v Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): / YSi HACH
Well Dismctcr Multiplier Well Diamcler Multiplier
" 0.04 47 0,65
r 0.16 o 147
" 0.37 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
isposible Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middeberg Extraclion Port
Elepliic Submersible Other:
Exlraction Pump
Other:
: ' . o ' .
Top of Screen: 7 1f well is listed as n no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X B e

Gals.

| Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated YValume

Conductmty
(mS m’(ﬁS)}

Time |Temp("F)| pH

Gals. Removed | Observations

17:22| 704 | 82 | 5 988

C’:—‘/é’a v~

-

Did well dewater? Yes No

Gallons actoally evacuated: —

Sampling Time: ) 7: 2 Sampling Date: /£ -2 2 - 3
Sample LD phow -3 Laboratory:  Pace /Sc/-c'ﬁl'ﬁi? Othrer
nalyzed forg— U" MTBE TPH-D Oiher: C?‘j"f:f:,,gim}!{s'; Ethene ! 'é.'f , EMo
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: e ¢ Post-purge: M, ('? .
QO.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# zaé 23- Div- 3

Station # /5

Sampler: Nave o e

Date: £ -03.0.3

Well LD.: v~ 1{

Well Diameter: 2 3

Total Well Depth: / L6

@68_

Depth to Water: 9, 2 &

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
P . '~
Referenced to: (VG Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ﬁs?\_, HACH
Well Dinmeler Multiplicr Well Dizmeter Multiplier —
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
a 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Dlsposible Bailer Disposable Bailer
i Extraction Port
Elegjrig Sulynersible Other:
Exbaction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: 1 / If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water jevel is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X I poasis

Gals.

I Case Volume (Gals.)}

Specified Yolumes

Calculated Volume

Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F)|  pH (mS or @'ST')) Gals. Removed | Observations
~ 1 _ .
1250 | b6.5 | 75 | locs | o lear

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: ——

Sampling Time: [} §0 Sampling Date: /£ -2 3¢ 3

Sample LD.:  pw-Y Laboratory:  Pace lse/qrx“ﬁia“) Other,
P

Analyzed forg w MTBE TPH-D Other: o7 X'y g i /f » Ethone | Z?f , g-‘c_},;:' o

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "I ﬁ(—)st-p_i‘;lfge: é 3 "Ef

O.R.P. {if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Past-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0335




ARCO { BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTSH#: p20é 23 Div- 3

Station # 5444

Sampler: iNave  [Ua e

Date: ¢ -2 2

Well LD.: -5

- |Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 B

Total Well Depth: /£, 49

Depth to Water: é Ps

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

o . A
Referenced to: (PVQ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (vs1) HACH
Woell Dismeter Mulliplier Well Dinnaeier Muttiplice

" 0.04 4 0.65

2 .16 6" 147

L 0.37 Other mding’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Buailer

)Cf)isposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg . Extraction Port
Eleckric Submersible (her:
Extraction Pump
Other:
.

Top of Screen: Il well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level'is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

| & « 3

- _4&

Gals.

f Case Volume {Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculaled Velume
) Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)]  pH (mS OT@D Gals. Removed | Observations
12200 65 | 7.2 | 9477 /. £
1S\ GLe 1 7.0 | 9o Z.p

(307 |67 | 7. 2| [[ 556

y

fo)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacua_ted': [7{ g

iy

Sampling Time: 57/~

Sampling Date: /-2 3¢ 3

Sample LD.: mw-{

T .v'/:-;—--._
Laboratory:  Pace Séqigia~ ~ Other

A m ~ r \—-—‘—“!."
Analyzed for7TPI-G  BTER) MTBE TPH-D Othert (B, o i Ethan ]

) L .
é’{f Ef-r éf:-"

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el oPostpirge|  f, F ey,
O.R.P. {if reg'd): Pre-purge: myv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jase, CA 95112 (408) 573-05355




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 30 23- 0w 3

Station # 7444

Sampler: Dave [Ua [Er.r'(f?; ;} "
u

WGH I.D.: .-‘r\ W g'._.,

Date: £ -2 2.» 3

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 1§.1c

Depth to Water: . 1

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (VG Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
Well Dizmeler Multiplier Well Diameler MuHiplier
E 0.04 q" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Olher wadivg® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Jisposable Bailer: Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: IF well is listed as a no-purge, confian that water levet is below the top
of screen. Qtherwise, the well must be purged.
e
j -:‘ X - = 9.1 Gals.
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Yelumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
. 0 o " ‘ .
Time |Temp(F){ pH (mS o118) ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
- N _
1938 | 185 7.5 o4y Z.e e buugh o
I
1352 5.1 q.L £z 2 q.C [
. G- -, A e I3
1334 | B4 | 70 i .o

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: &.¢

Sampling Time: 33 Sampling Date: /-2 2-¢ 3
Sample LD.:  www -t Laboratory:  Pace /s’e"{ﬁ'a'fa" Other

M
Analyzed forz TG BTEX, MTBE TPH-D Other: Dy sy .,lﬁ; Ethin | by €280

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "M cPost-plinge:l 7 o 0
O.R.P. {if req'd}): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# p30é 23 Div-3

Station # %44y

Sampler:  {Naye [ e //ﬁ:"
N

Date: .05 0.3

Well [.D.:

Well Diameterdﬁ:f* 3 4?“ 6 8

b 7 -
¥
Total Well Depth: 5.4, Depth to Water: 4 -+
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Vo Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Weil Dinmeter Mufitiplier Well Diamcice Multiplier
" 004 4 0.65
i 0.6 6 147
3 0.37 Ofer radius’ * .163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Port
Eleetfig Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
. of screen. Otherwise, (he well must be purged.
3 3 X 3 = Ci -l"! Gals.
I Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp F)| pH (mS Uﬂ@ 3 | Guls. Removed | Observations
g
135 paS | 7.4 H4z g 3.3 veilow
{
1293 1 1.0 1.2 H3% b L i1
- y: - N . WA
ipie [Tt | T Yqz2r 6.6
Did well dewater? Yes ( Ng} Gallons actually evacuated: je
Sampling Thme: 757 Sampling Date: £ -2 2-¢ 3
SampleLD.: 0.7 Laboratory:  Pace {8/ gquoia~_ Other
L
Analyzed fom MTBE TPH-D Oer: Gy oo dee  Edhan f b £248
. . o . - liig/ i T 7 me
D.O. (if req'd}: Pre-purge: v (Post-purge:l 5 I
O.R.P. {if req'd); Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5$73-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 030é 03 duw-3

Station # Y44y

Sampler: Nave (U tfer

Date: £ -0 2.p_3

Well I.D.: K 1)

Well Diameter: (f 5‘:} 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: ” ;}Lf

Depth to Water: g, e ‘}3/ ‘

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (FVa Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): /¥si ) HAcH
Well Diameler Multiplier Welk Dinmeler Multiplier —r

" 5.04 4" 0.65

™ 0.16 [ L47

i 137 Other radius’ * 0.1 63
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

_ KDisstzlhlc Bailer /}(Dispnsahie Bailer
Middleburg & Extraclion Port
Eleclric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water levei is below the fop

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

&r.g/ X 3

= / r--SP Gats.

1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F})| pH (mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observalions
’;] %; é(i‘)‘ 7-'5/ i977p ng tf?-*,d-/-ff’a./
2 . ~1i - .
Loy 7| 68 | 2 | /T | g0

1349 68,5 | 7.2 | J§ Sk

A

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: / , g/

Sampling Time: } 5, 5-—{_/

Sampling Date: £ -2 2-& 3

f
Sample I.D.. RLU*’ |

Laboratory:  Pace (S’eﬁ%m“hp Other

@ \_".—’ff; iy /o
Analyzed for-){-!-m‘i) MTBE TPH-D Othert (Ml 00 ./C 5 E Fhons | Lo EFe

DO (freq'd): — ] o] 1,7 T,
i 4
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Page_L of f .

(Chain of Cﬂstﬂd}’ Record On-site Time: Temp:
Project Name 0304623 P73 Off- site_Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: = Sky Conditions:
BP Lahoratory Coatract Number: }Meteomlugical Evenis:
Date: é" )— 3 -3 Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy) Wind Speed: Direction:
and To; (BP/GEM Facility No.: {lconsultant/Contractor, URS
1h Name; SEQUOIA BE/GEM Facility Address: 868 HEGENBERGER, OAKLAND, CA Address: 500 12th St Ste. 200
ib Address: 865 Jarvis D iSite 1D No. ARCO 4484 Cakland, CA 94608-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 25037 Site Lay/Tong- e-mail EDD: syed _rehan@urscorp.com
Jicalifornia Global ID &> TOBOD100104 [Cansultant/Conractor Project No.: J5-00004494.01 00427
1b PM: Latopya Pelt P/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE ||C0nsultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1735/510-874-3268 B
slefFax: _ 408-776-0800 / 408-782-6308 Address: |Consultant/Conmractor PM: Scolt Robinson
eport Type & OC Level: Send EDF Reports [nvoice to: Consultant/Contracior nr@[’;‘GEMﬁircle one)
B/GEM Acecopunt No.: Tele/Fax: BP/GEN Work Release Na: INTRIM -30443
ab Boitle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
A 5o B8 a K\
:tE: ‘B B E-ﬂ 3o L—"-%% \~é Sample Point Lat/L nd
'em No.j Sample Description Time § 3 5| 4| [Laboratory No. a4 = 5 =~ @ 23 = o pe Com a tsOﬂg 1
sl 2| 8 ot 1 ~& = =al = |8 ommen
g 5 £, 3 B2l g 23 =zBlga 28 X
HEEE HIEEEE Ex E5 gg 25
L Miy)- | [Yusy |x 2 X e 2 A
2 w - 7 13: 52 / {)f % v
3 Pl L{ x5 X LX ‘7{
4 OIVENY 1517 | bl X X
5 | mw-é (3 %) ’ Pl Pa) X
6 Miv-7] 13:57 U k / . X X X
7 | Ry e A v v X X "%
5 7
9
10
ampler's Name:  Pive Wa [+e v Rejinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Aceepted By 7 Affilintion |Date Time
umpler's Comnpany: & latne Tech Sev Vi, Z?'Zem‘.'(/@ Yk
lipment Date:
lipment Method:
lipment Tracking No: *
secial Imstructions: Address Invoice to BE/GEM but send to URS for approval
ustedv Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temverature on Receint °piC Trip Blank Yes Na ’




|

|_ BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
I HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM

GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF AFPPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

Is

yyqY
| Station #

Scéé’ Ilff‘iﬂwéﬁ‘fﬁ" »@a/ Oﬁ‘é f"mcz

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water o adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED _{ - BTS vehicle # _ & /
BTS event # time date

030623 guu-"> (VoS G133 /0%

Epnl) € ffnbl

signature

F ok ook ok ok ok ok ok ok o d o e sk ok ok ok ok ok A e ok Ao e gk ok e de ok ok e ok

RECD AT time date

/ /
unloaded by
signature




(

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page / of

Client ﬁr(”o Date L-23-03

Site Address S £ 4 /'fﬁ::)z"ﬂ./z’rjfr” Kd le%/é:/,-:mJ

N -
Job Number (S2£23- Hiw -3 Technician e Wa He,—
Other Aclion Well Not
mﬁﬂl é":ﬁ:::;:' Wai::u?:lled Co\:‘lﬂel;t;nxl Cap Lock Taken Inspected Repair Order
N s ponents Replaced Repiaced {explain (explaln Submitied
Wel 1D Aclion Required Wallbox Cleaned below} elow)
me- | X
Miy -3 >(
i - i ¥
. NS
-5 /
Mw -6 75
yiy- 7
iR Wi~ N
NOTES:
BLAIME TECH SERVICES, IHE, SAp JOSE SAGRANEMTD LOS ANGELES SAH CHERD weives bilinotech.con




